











PG & E Utility Shop & Office S 5,000.00| $ 3,500.001] S 1,500.00 0.302%
Garbage $ 2,500.00] $ 1,750.00 | $ 750.00 0.151%
Office supplies S 11,000.00] $ 7,700.00{ S  3,300.00 0.664%
Safety Equipment S 20,000.00 | $ 14,000.00 | $ 6,000.00 1.207%
Flood Training S 15,000.00 | § 10,500.00} S 4,500.00 0.905%
Uniforms S 3,000.00 | $ 2,100001{ S 900.00 0.181%
Alarm Service - Golden Bear, Arm Security S 20,000.00 ] $ 14,000.00| $  6,000.00 1.207%
Sonitro! S 6,000.00{ S 4,200.00 | § 1,800.00 0.362%
Water Service S 600001| $ 420.00{ $ 180.00 0.036%
Office Repairs S 1,000.00| $ 700.00| S 300.00 0.060%
_.mmw_ Ad notice S 50000} S 350.00 § 150.00 0.030%
Shop Materials, Supplies, Tools & Misc Expenses $ 6,000.00] $ 4,200.00| $  1,800.00 0.362%
Vehicle Equipment Maintenance & Repairs S 25,000.00 ) $ 17,500.00 | §  7,500.00 1.509%
Vehicle m@._.:bam:m.mfcm_ & Oil S 20,000.00 { $ 14,000.00 | $ 6,000.00 1.207%
Annual Pump Maintenance Contracts & Repairs S 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 1.207%
Additional Contract Labor $ 2,000.00 S 2,000.00 0.121%
Pump Fuel and Oil $ 7,000.00 S 7,000.00 0.422%
Emergency Equipment Rental, Materials, Misc. S 4,500.00 S 4,500.00 0.272%
Chemical - Weed and Rodents $ 2,000.00 S 2,000.00 0.121%

Goats & Sheep Contract (7 Miles of Levee @ 2K per Mile) S 14,000.00 S 14,000.00 0.845%
Outside Labor Contract - Labor Ready / CDF and Supplies S 2,000.00 S 2,000.00 0.121%




Contract Maintenance Services - Emergency Repairs S 5,000.00 $  5,000.00 0.302%
Contract Welding Services $ 1,000.00 $  1,000.00 0.060%
Materials and Supplies ) 1,000.00 S 1,000.00 0.060%
Chemical - Weed and Rodents & Grout S 1,000.00 S 1,000.00 0.060%
Ditches & Canals Maintenance & Repairs
Goats & Sheep Contract S 31,000.00 $  31,000.00 1.871%
Qutside Labor Contract - Labor Ready / CDF and Supplies $ 22,000.00 S 22,000.00 1.328%
Contract Maintenance Services - Emergency Repairs $ 35,000.00 $  35,000.00 2.112%
Contract Welding Services S 5,000.00 S 5,000.00 0.302%
Materials and Supplies S 20,000.00 S 20,000.00 1.207%
Chemical - Weed and Rodents & Grout S 15,000.00 S 15,000.00 0.905%
District Support
Chemical Training S 2,000.00 | S 1,400.00 | S 600.00 0.121%
Training Seminars S 2,500.001] $ 1,750.001 S 750.00 0.151%
Trustee Compensation S 6,000.00 | S 4,200001 S 1,800.00 0.362%
Miscelianeous Licenses Permits ) 6,000.00| $ 4,200.00 | $ 1,800.00 0.362%
Other Meetings Compensation - Trustees S 800.00 | $ 560.00 | S 240.00 0.048%
Misc Reimbursements - Mileage, Meals S 1,000.00 | $ 700.00{ S 300.00 0.060%
Membership Dues & Associations S 11,000.001] $ 7,70000{ S  3,300.00 0.664%
Contract Services - Fence Repairs ) 3,000001 $ 2,100001 $ 900.00 0.181%
Contract Employee Services ;] 500.00 | $ 350.00 | S 150.00 0.030%
Building Replacement S 5,000.00 | $ 3,500.00[ S  1,500.00 0.302%
Grant Writing Services
Qutside Grant Writing Contract Services S 7,000.00{ S 4,900.00 | $ 2,100.00 0.422%
internal Grant Writing Services S 5,000.00 | § 3,500.00{ S  1,500.00 0.302%
Liabilities Loans
[ [YCWA - Yuba County Water Agency [$ 1,000.00 | | $  1,000.00 | 0.060%
L Totals | §  1,656,635.29 | §  1,159,844.70 | § 496,790.59 | 99.97%




THREE RIVERS LEVEE
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

1114 Yuba Street, Suite 218
Marysville, CA 95901
Office (530) 749-7841 Fax (530) 749-6990

June 4, 2013
TO: Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authoyity, Board
FROM: Paul Brunner, Executive Directo@%

Scott Shapiro, General Counsel
Jesse Salmon, Assessment Engineer (SCI Consulting)

SUBJECT: UPDATING AND ORDERING LEVY OF ASSESSMENTS WITHIN THE
LEVEE AND FLOOD CONTROL FACILITIES ASSESSMENT DISTRICT
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

Recommendation:
That the Board of Directors consider and adopt one of the three resolutions that are attached
resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
UPDATING AND ORDERING LEVY OF ASSESSMENTS WITHIN THE LEVEE AND
FLOOD CONTROL FACILITIES ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR
2013-2014.

Background:
On June 2, 2009 the TRLIA Board adopted a resolution to form the Benefit Assessment District

(District) to pay for long-term maintenance and operations on approximately 29 miles of
improved levees.

On June 15, 2010 the Three Rivers Levee Improvement District Board of Directors found that
to meet the budgeting requirements for operation and maintenance of the flood control facilities
for fiscal year 2010-11 there was a need to adjust the assessment to match the full 2009 CPI
change of 2.613%. However, in light of severe economic impacts within the District, the Board
decided it would not be appropriate to make a CPI adjustment at this time. The 2.613% was
reserved by the Board to use at its discretion to adjust the maximum CPI increase for the next
fiscal year (2011-12) as explained in the Engineer's Report (p. 37) and Section 10 of Resolution
No. 2009-08.

Page 1 of 4



On July 19, 2011 the Three Rivers Levee Improvement District Board of Directors found that to
meet the budgeting requirements for operation and maintenance of the flood control facilities for
fiscal year 2011-12 there was a need to adjust the assessment to match the full 2010 CPI change
of 1.52%. However, in light of severe economic impacts within the District, the Board decided it
would not be appropriate to also make a 2.613% CPI adjustment that was reserved in 2009. The
2.613% was reserved by the Board to use at its discretion to adjust the maximum CPI increase
for the next fiscal year (2012-13) as explained in the Engineer's Report (p. 37) and Section 10 of
Resolution No. 2009-08.

On June 19, 2012 the Three Rivers Levee Improvement District Board of Directors found that to
meet the budgeting requirements for operation and maintenance of the flood control facilities for
fiscal year 2012-13 there was a need to adjust the assessment to match the full 2011 CPI change
0f2.93%. However, in light of severe economic impacts within the District, the Board decided it
would not be appropriate to also make a 2.613% CPI adjustment that was reserved in 2009. The
2.613% was reserved by the Board to use at its discretion to adjust the maximum CPI increase
for the next fiscal year (2013-14) as explained in the Engineer's Report (p. 37) and Section 10 of
Resolution No. 2009-08.

As of April 30, 2012 the TRLIA revenues in FY 12/13 are $885,223.35 through the District, FY
11/12 late payments, direct billings from SCI/TRLIA, and interest.

o $838,686.20 are FY 12/13 payments and interest
e $46,537.15 are late FY 11/12 payments and interest

The total revenues for the same time period for 2010/2011 were $783,655.79

Discussion:

In FY 2012/13 TRLIA levied assessments in the amount of $873,841.68, which included an
approved 2.93% CPI increase.

The CPI for the San Francisco Bay Area for December to December 2012 is 2.220%. The CPI
for 2011 was 2.930%, which was approved and applied. The CPI for 2010 was 1.52%, which
was approved and applied. The CPI in 2009 was 2.613%, but the TRLIA Board opted to reserve
it for a discretionary adjustment in the future (2010, 2011, 2012), if necessary, due to the
community’s severe economic situation.

TRLIA staff has reviewed the proposed RD 784 FY 2013/14 budget for maintenance of levees
improved by TRLIA and concurs with the projected expenditures and believes the proposed
levee maintenance budget adheres to the criteria outlined in the TRLIA approved Engineers
Report. The TRLIA Board will consider the proposed RD 784 FY 2013/14 levee maintenance
budget at the TRLIA June 4, 2012 Board meeting. The proposed RD 784 FY 2013/14 budget
anticipates $823,081.37 from TRLIA’s assessment district. The proposed RD 784 budget does
not provide funding for emergency repairs to the levees and pumps stations that could be caused
by weather conditions or vandalism during FY 2013/2014.

Page 2 of 4



There are three resolutions attached for the TRLIA Board to consider. The first resolution does
not incorporate the 2012 CPI increase of 2.220% or any other prior reserved CPL. The second
resolution incorporates the 2012 CPI increase of 2.220%, and defers again the 2009 CPI increase
0f 2.613%. The third resolution incorporates both the 2012 CPI increase 2.220% and the
deferred 2009 CPI increase of 2.613% for a total of 4.833%.

Below is a comparison of Assessments that would be levied for the three resolutions:

e No CPlincrease: $885,282.56

o South Zone assessments for fiscal year 2013/14 would be levied at the rate of one
hundred fifty four dollars and sixty nine cents ($154.69) per single-family
equivalent benefit unit

o Central A Zone assessments for fiscal year 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of
eleven dollars and eighty four cents ($11.84) per single-family equivalent benefit
unit.

o Central B Zone assessments for fiscal year 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of
thirty three dollars and sixty one cents ($33.61) per single-family equivalent
benefit unit.

o East Zone assessments for 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of eleven dollars and
sixty one cents ($11.61) per single-family equivalent benefit unit.

e 2012 CPl increase (2.220%): $904,935.83

o South Zone assessments for fiscal year 2013/14 would be levied at the rate of one
hundred fifty eight dollars and twelve cents ($158.12) per single-family
equivalent benefit unit.

o Central A Zone assessments for fiscal year 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of
twelve dollars and ten cents ($12.10) per single-family equivalent benefit unit.

o Central B Zone assessments for fiscal year 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of
thirty four dollars and thirty six cents ($34.36) per single-family equivalent
benefit unit.

o East Zone assessments for 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of eleven dollars and
eighty seven cents ($11.87) per single-family equivalent benefit unit.

o 2009 & 2012 CPI increase (4.833%): $928,068.26
o South Zone assessments for fiscal year 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of one

hundred sixty two dollars and seventeen cents ($162.17) per single-family
equivalent benefit unit.

Page 3 of 4



o Central A Zone assessments for fiscal year 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of
twelve dollars and forty one cents ($12.41) per single-family equivalent benefit
unit.

o Central B Zone assessments for fiscal year 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of
thirty five dollars and twenty three cents ($35.23) per single-family equivalent

benefit unit.

o East Zone assessments for 2013/14 would be levied at a rate of twelve dollars and
seven teen cents ($12.17) per single-family equivalent benefit unit.

e Summary of Rates by Zone:

2009 & 2012
Zone No CPI 2012 CPI CPI
® @) (6))
South 154.69 158.12 162.17
Central A 11.84 12.10 12.41
Central B 33.61 34.36 35.23
East 11.61 11.87 12.17

Fiscal Impact:

The hard economic times of the community have improved a little, but not substantially. The
revenues from FY 2012/2013 nearly achieved the projected amount for that fiscal year. A CPI
increase of 2.220% for FY 2013/14 seems to be viable, which would provide additional funds for
RD 784 to create a reserve for future emergencies or new flood prevention requirements.

RD 784 and TRLIA staff recommend adoption of the second resolution, which incorporates the
2012 CPI increase of 2.220% into the FY 2013/14 assessment and defer again the 2009 CPI
increase of 2.613%.

3 Attachments:
1. Proposed Resolution without CPI increase for 2013/14
2. Proposed Resolution with 2012 2.220% CPI increase for 2013/14
3. Proposed Resolution with deferred 2009 2.613% CPI increase and 2012 CPI 2.220
increase for 2013/14

Page 4 of 4



THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION NO. 2013-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
UPDATING AND ORDERING LEVY OF ASSESSMENTS WITHIN THE LEVEE AND FLOOD CONTROL
FACILITIES ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority (‘Three Rivers’) has installed and
otherwise made substantial improvements to the flood control facilities along portions of the Feather and
Yuba Rivers within Yuba County;

WHEREAS, Three River formed an assessment district — the Three Rivers Levee Improvement
Authority Flood Control Facilities Assessment District (the “District”) — in June 2009 to fund operation and
maintenance of the improved facilities;

WHEREAS, the legal notices that were mailed to property owners in the District in March 2009 and
the Three Rivers Levee and Flood Control Facilities Engineer's Report dated May 28, 2009 state that the
assessment is subject to an annual adjustment based on the US Department of Labor Consumer Price
Index (CPI-U) for the San Francisco Bay Area with the maximum annual adjustment not to exceed 4%;

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Board of Directors found on June 19, 2012 that to meet the budgeting
requirements for operation and maintenance of the flood control facilities for fiscal year 2012-13 there was
a need to adjust the assessment to match the full 2011 CPI change of 2.93% plus the unused CPI of
2.613%. However, in light of severe economic impacts within the District, the Board decided it would not be
appropriate to make that full CPI adjustment at that time. Thus, the Board decided to impose an increase of
only the current 2011 CPI of 2.93% and reserved the right to later make that 2.613% adjustment as
explained in the Engineer's Report (p. 37) and Section 10 of Resolution No. 2009-08;

WHEREAS, the US Department of Labor Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for the San Francisco Bay
Area December to December change for 2012 was 2.22%;

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Board of Directors is now to consider whether to meet the budgeting
requirements for operation and maintenance of the flood control facilities for fiscal year 2013-14 there is a
need to adjust the assessment consistent with the CPI-U. The Board again notes severe economic
impacts which the Board desires to consider;

WHEREAS, Reclamation District No. 784 has submitted, and the Three Rivers Board of Directors
has reviewed, a proposed annual budget for operation and maintenance of the improved levees for fiscal
year 2013-14,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1 The above recitals are true and correct.

TRLIA Board of Directors for the Page 1 of 3
TRLIA Levee and Flood Control Facilities Assessment District



2. The Three Rivers Board of Directors finds that to meet the budgeting requirements for operation
and maintenance of the flood control facilities for fiscal year 2013-14 there is a need to adjust the
assessment to match the full 2012 CPI change of 2.22%. However, in light of continuing economic impacts
within the District, the Board has decided it would not be appropriate to make a CPI adjustment at this time.
As a result of this decision the Board is reserving the unused 2.22%, in addition to the past unused 2009
CPI of 2.613% and the Board in its discretion may use it to adjust the maximum CPI increase for future
fiscal years as explained in the Engineer's Report (p. 37) and Section 10 of Resolution No. 2009-08.

3. Therefore, the assessments for fiscal year 2013-14 shall be levied at the rate of one hundred fifty
four dollars and sixty nine cents ($154.69) per single-family equivalent benefit unit for the South Zone,
eleven dollars and eighty four cents ($11.84) for the Central A Zone, thirty three dollars and sixty one cents
($33.61) for the Central B Zone, and eleven dollars and sixty one cents ($11.61) for the East Zone.

4, Three Rivers staff is directed to file or cause to be filed a certified copy of this Resolution with the
Auditor/Controller of Yuba County (the “County Auditor/Controller’). Upon such filing, the County
Auditor/Controller shall enter on the County tax roll opposite each lot or parcel of land in the District the
amount of assessment thereupon as shown in the Engineer's Report and described in Section 3 of this
Resolution. The benefit assessment shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as County
ad valorem taxes are collected and alf laws providing for the collection and enforcement of County ad
valorem taxes shall apply to the collection and enforcement of the assessments. After collection by the
County Tax Collector, the net amount of the assessments, after deduction of any compensation due the
County for collection, shall be paid to Three Rivers for the purposes of the District.

ADOPTED as a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority ata
regular meeting duly held on the 4t day of June, 2013.

, CHARR

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

e

DONNA STOTTLEMEYER, SECRETARY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF YUBA ) ss
THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY )
TRLIA Board of Directors for the Page 2 of 3

TRLIA Levee and Flood Control Facilities Assessment District



|, Donna Stottlemeyer, Secretary of the Board of Directors of Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. ____ adopted by the Board
of Directors of the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority, Yuba County, California, at a regular
meeting thereof, held on the 4t day of June, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
DONNA STOTTLEMEYER, SECRETARY
TRLIA Board of Directors for the Page 3 of 3

TRLIA Levee and Flood Control Facilities Assessment District



THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION NO. 2013-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
UPDATING AND ORDERING LEVY OF ASSESSMENTS WITHIN THE LEVEE AND FLOOD CONTROL
FACILITIES ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority (“Three Rivers’) has installed and
otherwise made substantial improvements to the flood control facilities along portions of the Feather and
Yuba Rivers within Yuba County;

WHEREAS, Three River formed an assessment district — the Three Rivers Levee Improvement
Authority Flood Control Facilities Assessment District (the “District’) — in June 2009 to fund operation and
maintenance of the improved facilities;

WHEREAS, the legal notices that were mailed to property owners in the District in March 2009 and
the Three Rivers Levee and Flood Control Facilities Engineer's Report dated May 28, 2009 state that the
assessment is subject to an annual adjustment based on the US Department of Labor Consumer Price
Index (CPI-U) for the San Francisco Bay Area with the maximum annual adjustment not to exceed 4%;.

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Board of Directors found on June 19, 2012 that to meet the budgeting
requirements for operation and maintenance of the flood control facilities for fiscal year 2012-13 there was
a need to adjust the assessment to match the full 2011 CPI change of 2.93% plus the unused CPI of
2.613%. However, in light of severe economic impacts within the District, the Board decided it would not be
appropriate to make that full CP! adjustment at that time. Thus, the Board decided to impose an increase of
only the current 2011 CPI of 2.93% and reserved the right to later make that 2.613% adjustment as
explained in the Engineer's Report (p. 37) and Section 10 of Resolution No. 2009-08;

WHEREAS, the US Department of Labor Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for the San Francisco Bay
Area December to December change for 2012 was 2.22%;

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Board of Directors is now to consider whether to meet the budgeting
requirements for operation and maintenance of the flood control facilities for fiscal year 2013-14 there is a
need to adjust the assessment consistent with the CPI-U. The Board again notes severe economic
impacts which the Board desires to consider;

WHEREAS, Reclamation District No. 784 has submitted, and the Three Rivers Board of Directors
has reviewed, a proposed annual budget for operation and maintenance of the improved levees for fiscal
year 2012-13,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1: The above recitals are true and correct.

TRLIA Board of Directors for the Page 10f 3
TRLIA Levee and Flood Control Facilities Assessment District



2. The Three Rivers Board of Directors finds that to meet the budgeting requirements for operation
and maintenance of the flood control facilities for fiscal year 2013-14 there is a need to adjust the
assessment to match the full 2012 CPI change of 2.22%. The Board acknowledges the severe economic
impacts within the District but believes that the increased funds are necessary to secure flood protection
and is therefore imposing a 2.22% increase. The Board will continue to reserve the unused 2.613%
increase from 2009 and the Board in its discretion may use it to adjust the maximum CP! increase for future
fiscal years as explained in the Engineer's Report (p. 37) and Section 10 of Resolution No. 2009-08.

3. Therefore, the assessments for fiscal year 2013-14 shall be levied at the rate of one hundred fifty
eight dollars and twelve cents ($158.12) per single-family equivalent benefit unit for the South Zone, twelve
dollars and ten cents ($12.10) for the Central A Zone, thirty four dollars and thirty six cents ($34.36) for the
Central B Zone, and eleven dollars and eighty seven cents ($11.87) for the East Zone.

4, Three Rivers staff is directed to file or cause to be filed a certified copy of this Resolution with the
Auditor/Controller of Yuba County (the “County Auditor/Controller’). Upon such filing, the County
Auditor/Controller shall enter on the County tax roll opposite each lot or parcel of land in the District the
amount of assessment thereupon as shown in the Engineer's Report and described in Section 3 of this
Resolution. The benefit assessment shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as County
ad valorem taxes are collected and all laws providing for the collection and enforcement of County ad
valorem taxes shall apply to the collection and enforcement of the assessments. After collection by the
County Tax Collector, the net amount of the assessments, after deduction of any compensation due the
County for collection, shall be paid to Three Rivers for the purposes of the District.

ADOPTED as a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority at a
regular meeting duly held on the 4t day of June, 2013.

, CHAIR

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

A

DONNA STOTTLEMEYER, SECRETARY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF YUBA ) 88
THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY )
TRLIA Board of Directors for the Page 2 of 3

TRLIA Levee and Flood Control Facilities Assessment District



|, Donna Stottlemeyer, Secretary of the Board of Directors of Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. _____ adopted by the Board
of Directors of the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority, Yuba County, California, at a regular

meeting thereof, held on the 4 day of June, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

DONNA STOTTLEMEYER, SECRETARY

TRLIA Board of Directors for the Page 3 of 3

TRLIA Levee and Flood Control Facilities Assessment District



THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION NO. 2013-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
UPDATING AND ORDERING LEVY OF ASSESSMENTS WITHIN THE LEVEE AND FLOOD CONTROL
FACILITIES ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority (“Three Rivers”) has installed and
otherwise made substantial improvements to the flood control facilities along portions of the Feather and
Yuba Rivers within Yuba County;

WHEREAS, Three River formed an assessment district — the Three Rivers Levee Improvement
Authority Flood Control Facilities Assessment District (the “District’) — in June 2009 to fund operation and
maintenance of the improved facilities;

WHEREAS, the legal notices that were mailed to property owners in the District in March 2009 and
the Three Rivers Levee and Flood Control Facilities Engineer's Report dated May 28, 2009 state that the
assessment is subject to an annual adjustment based on the US Department of Labor Consumer Price
Index (CPI-U) for the San Francisco Bay Area with the maximum annual adjustment not to exceed 4%;.

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Board of Directors found on June 19, 2012 that to meet the budgeting
requirements for operation and maintenance of the flood control facilities for fiscal year 2012-13 there was
a need to adjust the assessment to match the full 2011 CPI change of 2.93% plus the unused CPI of
2.613%. However, in light of severe economic impacts within the District, the Board decided it would not be
appropriate to make that full CPI adjustment at that time. Thus, the Board decided to impose an increase of
only the current 2011 CPI of 2.93% and reserved the right to later make that 2.613% adjustment as
explained in the Engineer's Report (p. 37) and Section 10 of Resolution No. 2009-08;

WHEREAS, the US Department of Labor Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for the San Francisco Bay
Area December to December change for 2012 was 2.22%;

WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Board of Directors is now to consider whether to meet the budgeting
requirements for operation and maintenance of the flood control facilities for fiscal year 2013-14 there is a
need to adjust the assessment consistent with the CPI-U. The Board again notes severe economic
impacts which the Board desires to consider;

WHEREAS, Reclamation District No. 784 has submitted, and the Three Rivers Board of Directors
has reviewed, a proposed annual budget for operation and maintenance of the improved levees for fiscal
year 2013-14,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED THAT:

1: The above recitals are true and correct.

TRLIA Board of Directors for the Page 1 of 3
TRLIA Levee and Flood Control Facilities Assessment District



2. The Three Rivers Board of Directors finds that to meet the budgeting requirements for operation
and maintenance of the flood control facilities for fiscal year 2013-14 there is a need to adjust the
assessment to match the full 2012 CPI change of 2.22% and the unused 2009 CPI of 2.613% for a rate
change of 4.83%. As a result of this decision, the unused CPlI is 0% as permitted in the Engineer's Report
(p. 37) and Section 10 of Resolution No. 2009-08.

3. Therefore, the assessments for fiscal year 2013-14 shall be levied at the rate of one hundred sixty
two dollars and seventeen cents ($162.17) per single-family equivalent benefit unit for the South Zone,
twelve dollars and forty one cents ($12.41) for the Central A Zone, thirty five dollars and twenty three cents
($35.23) for the Central B Zone, and twelve dollars and seventeen cents ($12.17) for the East Zone.

4, Three Rivers staff is directed to file or cause to be filed a certified copy of this Resolution with the
Auditor/Controller of Yuba County (the “County Auditor/Controller”). Upon such filing, the County
Auditor/Controller shall enter on the County tax roll opposite each lot or parcel of land in the District the
amount of assessment thereupon as shown in the Engineer’'s Report and described in Section 3 of this
Resolution. The benefit assessment shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as County
ad valorem taxes are collected and all laws providing for the collection and enforcement of County ad
valorem taxes shall apply to the collection and enforcement of the assessments. After collection by the
County Tax Collector, the net amount of the assessments, after deduction of any compensation due the
County for collection, shall be paid to Three Rivers for the purposes of the District.

ADOPTED as a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority at a
regular meeting duly held on the 4t day of June, 2013.

, CHAIR

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

Y

DONNA STOTTLEMEYER, SECRETARY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF YUBA ) ss
THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY )
TRLIA Board of Directors for the Page 2 of 3

TRLIA Levee and Flood Control Facilities Assessment District



|, Donna Stottlemeyer, Secretary of the Board of Directors of Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. _____ adopted by the Board
of Directors of the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority, Yuba County, California, at a regular
meeting thereof, held on the 4t day of June, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
DONNA STOTTLEMEYER, SECRETARY
TRLIA Board of Directors for the Page 3 of 3

TRLIA Levee and Flood Contro! Facilities Assessment District



o 'v THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
: 1114 Yuba Street, Suite 218

Marysville, CA 95901

Office (530) 749-7841 Fax (530) 749-6990

June 4, 2013
TO: Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority Board
FROM: Paul Brunner, Executive Director

Larry Dacus, Design Manager

SUBJECT:  Consider Approval of Amendment No. 4 to Contract with MHM Inc. to
Provide Engineering and Surveying Services for TRLIA Levee
Improvement Program

Recommended Action:

Approve contract Amendment No. 4(Attached) with MHM Inc. for engineering and
surveying services and authorize TRLIA Executive Director to sign and execute once
General Counsel has reviewed and approved.

Discussion:

TRLIA entered into a contract with MHM in October 2009 for surveying and engineering
services. Work continues for some of the Tasks included in that contract. Task 5 allows
MHM to provide general surveying services for miscellaneous items that develop as
TRLIA completes the levee repairs. This task allows MHM to perform monitoring
surveys and construction surveys in the Goldfields and other areas of the RD 784 Levee
System as needed. The budget for this task was increased from $25,000 to $55,000 by
Amendment 2 on January 17, 2012. The budget for this task has been expended and it is
very advantageous to have the ability to request survey assistance from MHM for these
miscellaneous efforts which occur from time to time

The request is to increase the Task 5 budget by $15,000 to a total Task 5 amount of
$70,000. This task increase will increase the total contract amount from $220,200 to
$235,200.

As a local surveying and engineering firm with knowledge of the area and experience
with the TRLIA Program, MHM has unique knowledge that allows them to perform these
miscellaneous survey tasks efficiently. This contract with MHM provides TRLIA with
resources to perform unanticipated surveying tasks with a quick turnaround.

This amendment will also extend the contract with MHM to December 31, 2014.

Fiscal Impact:
The MHM Contract will be increased by $15,000 for services on a time-and-expenses

basis, to a maximum amount not to exceed a total contract amount of $235,200. The
funding for these tasks associated with the Feather and UYLIP projects will be cost
shared by the State. Tasks not associated with the EIP projects, such as the Goldfields
construction work, will be funded with local funds. Local funds are available.

Attachment;
MHM Amendment 4



FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO
AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
AND
MHM, Inc.

THIS FOURTH AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of June
2013, by and between the THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY, a Joint
Powers Authority, (“TRLIA”) and MHM, Inc. (“CONSULTANT”).

2

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, TRLIA and CONSULTANT entered into an agreement to provide Engineering and
Surveying Services dated October 13, 2009 (‘AGREEMENT”);

WHEREAS, TRLIA and CONSULTANT entered into the First Amendatory Agreement dated
November 16, 2010;

WHEREAS, TRLIA and CONSULTANT entered into a Second Amendatory Agreement dated
January 17, 2012;

WHEREAS, TRLIA and CONSULTANT entered into a Third Amendatory Agreement dated
September 18, 2012;

WHEREAS, Article C.24 of the AGREEMENT, states that modifications or amendments to the
terms of the AGREEMENT shall be in writing and executed by both parties:

WHEREAS, TRLIA and CONSULTANT desire to amend the AGREEMENT;
NOW, THEREFORE, TRLIA and CONSULTANT agree as follows:

1. Operative Provision 2 — TERM - shall be revised to change the Termination Date to
December 31, 2014

2. Article B.1 of the AGREEMENT shall be revised to increase the maximum contract fee by
$15,000 from $220,200 to $235,200.

All other terms and conditions contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.



This AMENDED AGREEMENT is hereby executed on this day of June 2013.

THREE RIVERS LEVEE
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY MHM, INC.
Paul G. Brunner, Executive Director John Michael Smith
Principal
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DONNA STOTTLEMEYER, SCOTT L. SHAPIRO
SECRETARY THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT

AUTHORITY GENERAL COUNSEL

TG




THREE RIVERS LEVEE
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

1114 Yuba Street, Suite 218
Marysville, CA 95901
Office (530) 749-7841 Fax (530) 749-6990

LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

June 4, 2013
TO: Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority Board
FROM: Paul G. Brunner, Executive Director Y%

SUBJECT:  Authorize travel and travel expense for TRLIA Board Member John Nicoletti
and TRLIA Executive Director to attend 2013 Annual FMA Conference in
Anaheim, CA

Recommended Action:

Approve an amount not to exceed $3,000 for TRLIA Board Director J ohn Nicoletti and
Executive Director to attend the annual FMA Conference to be held September 3rd — 6th, 2013
in Anaheim, CA.

Discussion:

The Annual FMA Conference will bring together over 600 floodplain professionals to discuss
adaptive strategies for implementing changing federal regulations affecting projects in the
floodplain. The theme for this year is “Creating a Safer Tomorrow”.

The conference provides an excellent forum to learn from fellow flood control professionals and
share the outstanding work that has been accomplished by TRLIA and its partners (Yuba
County, RD 784, YCWA, and DWR) to a wide spectrum of professionals.

Fiscal Impact:
The cost of this trip is included in the TRLIA 12/13 Budget. The airfare, transportation,

conference and hotel costs are approximately $3,000.





